ORIGINAL

Decision No. 78503

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)
George F. Lloyd Transportation Co.,)
to sell certain of its public
utility assets and its certificate)
of public convenience and necessity)
and M & R Leasing, Inc. for author-)
ity to purchase such assets and
certificate and to issue a chattel
mortgage on utility property.

Application No. 45469

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

Lee Way Motor Freight of California, Inc. (formerly known as M & R Leasing, Inc.) is a highway common carrier operating under a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by this Commission. The carrier was recently merged into Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc. pursuant to authority issued by the Interstate Commerce Commission in Docket No. MC-F-11031. Mr. Richard H. Champlin, General Counsel, for Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc., has submitted to this Commission a copy of the order issued by the Interstate Commerce Commission authorizing the merger. Also, Mr. Champlin has submitted a copy of a Certificate of Qualification issued to Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc. by the Secretary of State of the State of California. Accordingly, its certificate will be amended to show the new corporate name and it will be ordered to amend its tariffs pursuant to General Order No. 80-A. A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Decision No. 65706 dated July 16, 1963, in Application No. 45469, as amended by Decision No. 72668, dated June 27, 1967, and Decision No. 77897 dated November 4, 1970, is further

. . . .

amended by substituting "Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc." in place and stead of "Lee Way Motor Freight of California, Inc."

2. Within one hundred and twenty days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than 10 days' notice to the Commission and to the public, Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc. shall amend its tariffs on file with this Commission as required by Rule No. 6.4 of General Order No. 80-A.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ______ day of April, 1971.

William Journes. J.

Verna L. Struge.

Commissioners

Commissioner Thomas Moran, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner D. W. Holmes, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.